
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

2.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 20 November 2018

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified. 

4  Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting. 

5  Appointed Auditor - Annual Certification Report 2017-18 (Pages 13 - 26)

This report introduces the Annual Certification Report for 2017-18. This report is 
produced by the Council’s external auditors Ernst and Young (referred to as “EY” in 
this report) annually. The report looks at how the Council completes grant returns 
each year and looks into their accuracy, standards and any issues arising from them. 
It now only examines Housing Benefit subsidy.  

6  Appointed Auditor - External Audit Plan 2018-19 (Pages 27 - 64)

Public Document Pack



7  Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Review (Pages 65 - 92)

To provide a quarterly update to the Corporate Governance Committee on the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register.

8  Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 (Pages 93 - 100)

To report progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 for the period 01 April 
2018 including planned work until 31 December 2018 and the resulting level of 
assurance.  

9  Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 101 - 
128)

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20.  

10  Items of Topical Interest 

11  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent. 

Friday, 25 January 2019

Members:  Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor Mrs F Newell (Vice-Chairman), Councillor G Booth, 
Councillor R Butcher, Councillor D Hodgson, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor W Sutton and 
Councillor M Tanfield



 
 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018 - 2.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor Mrs F Newell (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
G Booth, Councillor R Butcher, Councillor D Hodgson, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor 
W Sutton 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor M Tanfield 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Anna Goodall (Head of Governance and Customer Services), Izzi 
Hurst (Member Services & Governance Officer), Neil Krajewski (Deputy Chief Accountant), Kamal 
Mehta (Corporate Director), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) and Kathy Woodward (Internal 
Audit Manager) 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor Mrs A Hay 
 
CGC17/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting 27 July 2018 were confirmed and signed subject to the following 
comments; 
 

1. Councillor Booth said in relation to minute CGC13/18, the intention was that officers would 
report their findings on FACT back to the Corporate Governance Committee and not just the 
Chairman. Councillor Clark confirmed that there was an update for members that would be 
provided under ‘Agenda Item 8 – Items of Topical Interest’.  

 
CGC18/18 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

 
Members considered the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 report, presented by Kamal Mehta. 
 
Councillor Clark introduced Mark Hodgson from Ernst & Young (EY) to members. Mark Hodgson 
confirmed that Neil Harris had moved to another area within the company and explained that he 
would now be the Council’s External Auditor and will be attending future meetings. He said he was 
looking forward to working with members over the coming years. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

1. Councillor Clark asked if Flo Barrett and Amalia Valdez Herrera from EY would still be 
assisting with the Council’s audit. Mark Hodgson explained that Flo Barrett is relocating due 
to a career opportunity however Amalia Valdez Herrera would continue working on the 
Council’s audit.  

2. Councillor Hodgson asked if information should be included in the report in relation to the 
new Leisure Centre contract with Freedom Leisure. Mark Hodgson confirmed that the 
current audit reports a valuation of the Leisure Centres as of 31 March 2018 and as the 
transfer to Freedom Leisure will not take place until December 2018, this will form part of 
the audit plan for 2018/19. 

3. Councillor Booth highlighted that the valuation of the Leisure Centres should remain fairly 
static as the Council are still retaining ownership of them. He added that Freedom Leisure 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



are intending to improve and invest in the Leisure Centres which may make a nominal 
difference to the valuation. Mark Hodgson agreed that this is EY’s working assumption and 
the effect of this will depend on Freedom Leisure’s capital input into the centres as to 
whether this will affect the value of the physical assets. 

4. Councillor Clark asked if the Council’s asset could increase in value if Freedom Leisure 
decides to improve the Leisure Centres. Mark Saunders said this would be dependent on 
the type of improvements they choose to undertake. Councillor Booth highlighted that this 
will depend on the agreement the Council have with Freedom Leisure in relation to the 
ownership of any new assets. 

5. Kamal Mehta confirmed that any improvement on the physical structure of the Leisure 
Centres would be reported on the Council’s balance sheets, as the Council have retained 
ownership.  

6. Councillor Sutton asked for further information on the presentational and disclosure issues 
referenced on page 25 of the Agenda Pack. Mark Saunders highlighted that members were 
provided with an explanation regarding these at the Corporate Governance meeting on 27 
July 2018. Councillor Booth added that as they were under the threshold for reporting it was 
not necessary to include them in the report. 

7. Mark Hodgson confirmed that the reference in the Annual Audit Letter to presentational and 
disclosure issues which have been adjusted by management, not being detailed in EY’s 
report related to non-monetary disclosures. 

8. Councillor Booth asked if the audit fees charged by EY will change in light of the recent 
staffing changes. Mark Hodgson confirmed that the fees are set by the regulator and any 
staffing changes within EY will not affect the fee to the Council. Councillor Clark highlighted 
that the fees charged by EY have reduced. 

9. Kamal Mehta clarified that if there is any additional work required by EY as a result of the 
Council not reporting something correctly, then discussions would take place in relation to 
the charges associated with the additional work they have undertaken. Kamal Mehta said 
that he was confident that this will not happen. 

10. Councillor Clark thanked Kamal Mehta for the clarification and said he had complete 
confidence in Mark Saunders and his team. 
 

Councillor Clark thanked Mark Hodgson for his attendance at today’s meeting. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee considered and noted the Annual Audit Letter 
2017/18.  
 
CGC19/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review 2018/19 report, presented by Kamal Mehta.  
 
In relation to the Council not meeting the Debt/Operational Boundary indicator as highlighted in the 
report, Kamal Mehta explained that this is because the Council would incur a significant cost if they 
were to redeem the debt which would not be advantageous. He confirmed that EY are aware of 
this and the Treasury Management Consultants keep this under-review 
[...]
a piece of equipment or lease it.  

 
The Corporate Governance Committee noted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review 2018/19 report. 
 
(Councillor Booth declared an interest as the Council hold investments with building societies and 
he is an employee of the Yorkshire Building Society. Councillor Booth left the room for the duration 
of this Item)  
 
CGC20/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 PROGRESS REPORT Q2 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 Progress Report Q2 presented by Kathy 
Woodward. 
 
Kathy Woodward explained that the overdue recommendations shown in Appendix B on page 58 
of the Agenda Pack may look high however the figures include audits carried out on behalf of 
Anglia Revenues Partnership (ARP) as a collective audit of seven local authorities. One of the high 
outstanding recommendations relate to the ARP audits and fifteen of the medium 
recommendations too. In relation to Fenland District Council, there was one high recommendation 
and nine medium recommendations outstanding however as of today, there are now only two 
overdue medium recommendations. She confirmed that these would be reflected in the next 
progress report. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

1. Councillor Booth asked for further information on the ‘Street Scene – Enforcement’ audit 
and the ‘Corporate Assurance – Transparency’ audit referenced in Appendix A on page 55 
of the Agenda Pack. Kathy Woodward confirmed that the medium enforcement 
recommendation relates to the monitoring and flow of information the Council has with their 
Contractor. Work is ongoing in ensuring procedures are in place for this. In regards to the 
recommendation on transparency, this relates to responsibility and ownership of keeping 
information on the website up to date.  

2. Councillor Booth asked if the outdated information found on the website was information 
that the Council has a st
[...]
e Internal Audit Plan 2018-
19 Progress Report Q2. 
 
The Corporate Governance agreed that a letter would be sent to Councillor Buckton 
(Portfolio Holder for ICT), Councillor Mrs Hay (Portfolio Holder for Finance) and Anna 
Goodall (Head of Governance and Customer Services) recommending that the Council 
pursue the options available to them in relation to an electronic claims system for 
member’s expenses. 
 
CGC21/18 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register quarterly review report, presented by Anna 
Goodall.  
 
Anna Goodall highlighted to members that there are no new risks to report however provided 
information on a number of comments and progress actions that have changed within the report.  
 
Anna Goodall explained that in relation to Risk 2 – Brexit (page 65 of the Agenda Pack); there is 
still a large amount of uncertainty surrounding the risk Brexit may bring to the Council. She 
confirmed that the Council are working as part of a Cambridgeshire-wide group assessing the 
impact of a ‘no deal’ Brexit on the district. She explained that the group’s lead authority is the Fire 
Service and members would be provided with updates on their findings accordingly. She informed 
members that the Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer is currently working on a document that will 
explain the key issues Brexit may affect within the Fenland area.  
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

1. Councillor Booth said whilst he was pleased with the format of the report, there still appears 
to be confusion surrounding the difference between actions and mitigation. Anna Goodall 
noted this. 

2. Councillor Booth asked what the abbreviation MTSP meant as shown on page 81 of the 
Agenda Pack. Anna Goodall explained that this referred to Management, Trade Union & 
Staff Partnership which has replaced Staff Side within the Council.  

3. Councillor Sutton asked if the list provided (page 65 of the Agenda Pack) is a full list of the 
risks within the Council. Anna Goodall confirmed that this was a complete list of the risks at 
a corporate level. Councillor Booth confirmed that the lower risks within the Council, do not 
feed in to this report. 

4. Councillor Sutton asked for further information on how risks are assessed within individual 
service areas. For example, within the Planning service there is a financial risk to the 
Council in relation to decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate and asked how this 
would this be assessed and monitored. Anna Goodall confirmed that all service areas have 
their own service plan and associated Risk Register therefore, in this instance; this risk 
would be captured in these documents.  

5. Kamal Mehta explained that in reference to Councillor Sutton’s point, fines issued by the 
Planning Inspectorate can sometimes be a result of members of the Planning Committee 
going against officer’s recommendation. To prevent this, the Council provides planning 

Page 8



training to members to give clear guidance and advice in relation to this and the financial 
implications to the Council. 

6. Councillor Booth asked why the Fire Service was the lead authority for the area’s Brexit 
focus group. Kamal Mehta confirmed that this had been initiated by Central Government to 
ensure that suitable arrangements are in place within the Emergency Services if a ‘no deal’ 
Brexit causes civil unrest within the UK.   

7. Councillor Booth asked if there have been any changes in Local Government Legislation or 
advice released on the impact of Brexit. Kamal Mehta confirmed that the Council are 
monitoring the Local Government Association and any information released. He reiterated 
that the Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer is the lead officer for this work.  

 
The Corporate Governance Committee agreed the Corporate Risk Register attached as 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
CGC22/18 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 

 
At the 27 July
[...]
 this is being done correctly.  

12. Councillor Clark said members must remember that the management structure of FACT has 
changed dramatically since the investigation and Kathy Woodward has demonstrated that a 
robust process is in place to assure members.  

13. Councillor Clark asked members to agree the report and suggested that this approval is 
sent on to the Corporate Management Team, the Leader and Cabinet. 

14. Councillor Booth agreed with Councillor Clark however asked that officers liaise closely with 
CCC in relation to their own investigation into FACT. Councillor Clark agreed that a 
recommendation is added to the report that states any action taken by CCC should trigger a 
review of Fenland District Council’s own position.  

15. Kathy Woodward confirmed that the Council are working alongside CCC in relation to this 
already. Councillor Booth asked that this work is included in the SLA.  

16. Kamal Mehta stated that CCC is willing to work with Fenland District Council to ensure a 
common approach is taken to the monitoring of FACT. He reminded members that CCC do 
however have a larger number of contracts with FACT and therefore their SLA may be 
different to Fenland District Councils. 

17. Councillor Butcher agreed that we must work alongside CCC and added that a lot of 
changes and improvements are taking place within FACT. 
 

Councillor Clark thanked Kathy Woodward for her work on this report. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee agreed to the recommendations noted in the report 
and agreed to circulate their approval to the Corporate Management Team, the Leader and 
Cabinet. Members asked that Fenland District Council work closely with Cambridgeshire 
County Council to ensure each Council’s findings are aligned with one another.  
 
(Councillor Butcher declared an interest by virtue of the fact that he is a board member of FACT.) 
 
Councillor Sutton stated that at the Corporate Governance Committee meeting on 27 July 2018, 
members had raised concerns in relation to the figures provided under the Statement of Accounts 
relating to Markets, Ports, Office Units & Factories and Estates. Councillor Sutton proposed that 
the Corporate Governance Committee write a letter to the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel asking them to review these areas. 
 
Councillor Booth agreed with Councillor Sutton.  
 
Kamal Mehta explained that the matter had been raised with the Corporate Management Team by 

Page 10



Carol Pilson (Monitoring Officer) and the relevant Corporate Director’s findings will be reported 
back to the Corporate Governance Committee in due course.  
 
Councillor Booth thanked Kamal Mehta but said he believed the matter should be referred to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel instead, as they consider the Council’s Fees and Charges as part of 
their work programme. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee agreed that the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance Committee write a letter to the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
raising his concerns in relation to the performance of Markets, Ports, Office Units & 
Factories and Estates, as per the Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.36 pm                     Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Corporate Governance 

Date:  5 February 2019 

Report Title: Appointed Auditor – Annual Certification Report 2017-18 

 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 

 This report introduces the Annual Certification Report for 2017-18. This 
report is produced by the Council’s external auditors Ernst and Young 
(referred to as “EY” in this report) annually. This is attached as Appendix 
A to this report. 

 The report looks at how the Council completes grant returns each year 
and looks into their accuracy, standards and any issues arising from them. 
It now only examines Housing Benefit subsidy.    
 

2 Key issues 

 This is an annual audit of Council grant claims, see EY’s report attached
[...]
ee to consider and note 

the activity and performance of the internal audit function. 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor John Clark - Corporate Governance Committee 
Chairman 

Report Originator(s) Kathy Woodward – Shared Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Kathy Woodward - Shared Internal Audit Manager 
kwoodward@fenland.gov.uk 01354 622230 
Kamal Mehta – Interim Corporate Director 
kamalmehta@fenland.gov.uk 01354 622201 

Background Paper(s) Annual Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 
Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 
2017-18 

Page 94

mailto:kwoodward@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:kamalmehta@fenland.gov.uk


1 Background / introduction 
 
1.1 This report includes details of the audit activity undertaken for the period 01 April 

2018 to 31 December 2018, as well as the resulting opinion regarding the 
associated levels of assurance.  

 
1.2 The annual internal audit plan is formulated in advance, following an assessment of 

risks inherent to services and systems of the Council based on internal audit and 
management knowledge at that time. During the period that follows, changes in the 
control environment may occur due to, for example: - 

 • introduction of new legislation/regulations, 
 • changes of staff, 
 • changes in software, 
 • changes in procedures and processes, 
 • changes in service demand, 
 
1.3 To date the Internal Audit team have achieved a satisfactory level of planned audits 

and remain on course to successfully deliver the audit plan for 2018-19.  
 
1.4 The team have also been providing advice to ongoing council projects, particularly 

Data Protection legislation and the new GDPR guidelines that came into effect in 
May 2018. 

 
1.5 Audit work includes testing of system controls and management action plans have 

been agreed with the system owners including timescales for improvement 
appropriate to the level of risk. These action plans will be followed 
[...]
rol, with further opportunity to improve controls which mitigate minor risks. 

Adequate There is a sound system of control, with further opportunity to improve controls which mitigate moderate risks. 

Limited There are risks without effective controls, which put the objectives at risk. 

None  There are significant risks without effective controls, which put the objectives at risk. Fraud and/or error are likely to exist. 

P
age 99



Appendix B – Recommendation Progress 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 2017-18 Recommendations 

H
IG

H
 

M
ED

IU
M

 

LO
W

  

Total number of recommendations made 5 35 12 

Number of recommendations completed 5 22 7 

Number of recommendations outstanding (not due) 0 12 4 

Number of recommendations overdue 0 1 1 

 2018-19 Recommendations 

H
IG

H
 

M
ED

IU
M

 

LO
W

  

Total number of recommendations made 1 20 5 

Number of recommendations completed 0 1 1 

Number of recommendations outstanding (not due) 1 19 4 

Number of recommendations overdue 0 0 0 

P
age 100



 

Agenda Item No: 9  

Committee: Corporate Governance Committee 

Date:  5 February 2019 

Report Title: 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2019/20 

  

 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision ( MRP) Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20. 

2 Key issues 
• The prudential and treasury indicators detailed in paragraphs 2-11, show that the 

Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

• The Capital Strategy sets out the context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made and establishes that the Council has arrangements 
in place to ensure it gives due consideration to risk, reward, and impact on the 
achievement of priority outcomes.     

• The MRP policy sets out how the Council will make prudent provision for the 
repayment of borrowing needs over the medium term forecast. 

• The Treasury Management Strategy has been organised so that the Council will 
have sufficient cash resources to meet capital expenditure plans and operational 
cash flows. 

• Due to the Council's long term PWLB debt portfolio (£4.5m at 31/03/18) currently 
attracting excessive premiums; it is not financially advantageous for the Council to 
comply with the gross borrowing and capital financing prudential indicator. 

• Total external interest which includes finance lease interest payments; revised 
estimate for 2018/19 is £507,940 and the estimate for 2019/20 is £574,000. 

• Bank rate is forecast to increase steadily but slowly over the next few years to reach 
2% by quarter 1 2022.   

• The current Medium Term Financial Strategy assumes that some external 
borrowing will be required over the four-year period to 31 March 2022. 

• The aim of the Council’s annual investment strategy is to provide security of 
investments whilst minimising risk; investment returns are commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite. The Council achieves these objectives through 
differentiating between “specified” and “non-specified” investments and through the 
application of a creditworthiness policy. 

• Total investment income is an estimated £170,000 for 2018/19 and £180,000 for 
2019/20. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



3 Recommendations 
It is recommended that:- 

• Corporate Governance Committee endorses the strategy detailed in this report to be 
included in the final budget report for 2019/20. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Anne Hay, Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Kamal Mehta, Interim Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer)  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Kamal Mehta, Interim Corporate Director and Chief Finance O
[...]
Lloyds Bank 1,500 21/08/18 19/03/19 210 0.88
Eastleigh Borough Council 2,000 03/09/18 28/02/19 178 0.75
Bank of Scotland 1,000 11/10/18 24/01/19 105 0.91
Lloyds Bank 3,500 15/10/18 24/01/19 101 0.91
Yorkshire BS 1,000 15/10/18 21/01/19 98 0.76
Yorkshire BS 1,500 03/12/18 21/01/19 49 0.71
Bank of Scotland 3,000 20/12/18 28/02/19 70 0.76
Total Investments at 31/12/2018 23,750

* Barclays Bank Call Account is operated on the basis of meeting more immediate/very short term needs of the Council eg. payment of salaries,
suppliers, benefits etc. Therefore a level of balance is maintained dependent on the immediate and very short-term  requirements of the Council. 

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS AS AT 31/12/2018

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Appointed Auditor - Annual Certification Report 2017-18
	CGC 050219 Report_Grant Certification
	Fenland District Council 2017-18 Annual Certification Report

	6 Appointed Auditor - External Audit Plan 2018-19
	7 Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Review
	CGC 050219 Report_Corporate Risk Review
	Corporate Risk Register_Updated FEB 2019

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report Q3
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 Background / introduction
	APPENDIX A - Audit Activity Successfully Completed between 01 April 2018 - to 31 December 2018

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20
	05022019 CGC TM Strategy 2019-20
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Introduction
	2 Reporting Requirements
	3 Capital Prudential Indicators 2019/20 to 2021/22
	4 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement
	5 The Use of Council's Resources and the Investment Position
	6 Affordability Prudential Indicators
	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	8 Prospects for Interest Rates
	9 Borrowing Strategy
	10 Debt Rescheduling / Repayment
	11 Annual Investment Strategy
	

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019 - 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
W Sutton and Councillor M Tanfield

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs F Newell (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor D Hodgson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), Kathy Woodward (Internal 
Audit Manager), Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD) and Linda Albon (Member Services & 
Governance Officer)

ALSO ATTENDING: Mark Hodgson and Vicky Chong (Ernst & Young)

CGC23/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting 20 November 2018 were confirmed and signed subject to the 
following:

 Cllr Sutton stated that at the end of item CGC20/18, it had been agreed that a letter would 
be sent to Councillor Buckton, Councillor Hay and Anna Goodall recommending that the 
Council pursue the options available in relation to an electronic claims system for member’s 
expenses. He asked if this letter had been sent. Councillor Clark commented that he was 
unsure so would have this chased up.  

CGC24/18 APPOINTED AUDITOR - ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 2017-18

Mark Hodgson from Ernst & Young (EY) introduced Vicky Chong to the Committee. Vicky has 
replaced Flo Barrett whilst Amalia Valdez Herrera remains as Team Leader. Vicky presented the 
Annual Certification Report 2017-18.  

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Sutton commented that, having also made the point in previous years, he 
continues to be frustrated over the costs incurred in checking errors for a relatively small 
amount of money.  

The Corporate Governance Committee agreed to note the Annual Certification Report 2017-
18.

CGC25/18 APPOINTED AUDITOR - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19

Mark Hodgson from EY presented the External Audit Plan report 2018-19. He commented that this 
was a relatively low risk audit in comparison to other local authorities around the country.  

Councillor Clark thanked Mark Hodgson for the report. 



CGC26/18 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY REVIEW

Members considered the Corporate Risk Register quarterly review report, presented by Sam 
Anthony. 

Although there were no changes to the identified risks, there were some changes to the narrative 
as highlighted in green throughout the report. Sam Anthony also conveyed to the Committee some 
updates since the report was circulated, namely that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) has now issued a local authority preparedness checklist in light of the 
risk caused by Brexit and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have 
also issued a Brexit strategy. Both are currently being looked at by the Corporate Brexit Project 
Group. Regular updates are also being collated on the impact associated with Brexit on a regional 
and national basis, which is being fed back to the East of England Local Government Association. 

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Clark asked if the four leisure centres are the only rest centres we now have, as 
he understood that we had also previously used venues such as church halls. Sam Anthony 
confirmed that the four leisure centres and also Fenland Hall are the designated rest 
centres, with specialist kits situated at each of these sites. 

 Councillor Sutton asked if we are referring to the types of rest centre used during 
Operations Pheasant and Endeavour and, if so, how does that impact on the leisure 
centres? Sam Anthony confirmed this to be the case and in the event of emergency the 
sports halls, for example, would have to be closed, but this does form part of the contractual 
arrangements. Councillor Sutton asked if the leisure centres would have to be reimbursed 
for loss of income in these cases. Sam Anthony understood this not to be the case but 
would check with the Contracts Manager as income generation is important. Councillor 
Sutton stated that not only would closure affect income, but it would affect the public 
generally.

 Councillor Clark asked how we would cater for the villages in an emergency. Sam Anthony 
advised that there are some smaller nominated rest centres and agreed to circulate that list 
to all members at the next All Members Seminar. 

 Councillor Butcher asked that as council elections take place on 2nd May and if there is a 
further election on 23rd May, will the parish councils or Fenland incur the costs of these 
elections. Mark Saunders confirmed that direct costs would be covered by the Electoral 
Commission but the cost to us would only be in terms of resource. 

 Councillor Sutton asked if we had any idea what savings under ‘Pipeline’/CSR2 might look 
like. Sam Anthony advised this was currently being collated. 

The Corporate Governance Committee agreed the Corporate Risk Register attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 

CGC27/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q3

Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2018-2019 Progress Report Q3 presented by Kathy 
Woodward.  

Kathy Woodward confirmed that the Internal Audit Team is on course to successfully deliver the 
audit plan for 2018-19. She stated that members were concerned at the last meeting about the 
high number of overdue recommendations but this report shows the progress made so to date 
there is only one recommendation overdue. This is being chased vigorously to ensure its 
completion as soon as possible.  

As the Corporate Governance Committee has previously asked for a review of FACT, Kathy 
Woodward will submit a written progress report at the next meeting of the Committee. In the 



meantime Kathy provided a verbal update, advising that the Council’s Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer are both in discussions with representatives from the County Council. In respect 
of state aid it has been clarified that there are no implications for Fenland District Council. The new 
management team at FACT are liaising with our Transport Manager and they are currently working 
on a new service level agreement for 2019/20. The CSR2 process is underway. Councillor Clark 
asked for clarification that the Corporate Governance Committee has no decision making role in 
this other than to keep an eye on how money is spent to their satisfaction, to which Kathy 
Woodward agreed.  

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Sutton noted that of the six audits completed during Q3, five were marked as 
substantial with one as adequate, being Sutton Bridge. He asked for an explanation of the 
difference and the reasoning behind this. Kathy Woodward explained the general rule is that 
the overall opinion depends on the significance of the recommendations that audit make in 
each case. If there is significant impact of those recommendations then that will determine 
how they view the service. In this instance, there were four recommendations made, one of 
which was high hence the opinion of adequate. However significant progress has been 
made since the report and this will be seen on the recommendations progress report at the 
next meeting.   

 Councillor Butcher asked if the recommendation for Sutton Bridge involved a financial risk. 
Kathy Woodward confirmed there was no financial risk to Fenland District Council in this 
case. 

The Chairman thanked Kathy Woodward for her hard work which is much appreciated. 

The Corporate Governance Committee considered and noted the Internal Audit Plan 2018-
19 Progress Report Q3.

CGC28/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, CAPITAL STRATEGY, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20 
presented by Mark Saunders.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Sutton commented that around 2013, there was a discussion around how it was 
not viable to pay off £8million of debt because it was too costly. Although he understood the 
reasons why it was not paid off, he felt that if the debt had been paid then, this money would 
now be forgotten and we would be £500,000 better off in the revenue budget. Mark 
Saunders said that we would have needed to have funded the payment from reserves in the 
first place. He stated that Treasury Services, our advisors, regularly calculate what would 
happen if we paid off the debt, the savings that would be made and the premium charges, 
and this is done over the term of the remaining loan and they work out whether it is positive 
or negative to present value. Therefore the situation is always kept under review and if 
interest rates do rise over the next few years, there may be a possibility of it being prudent 
to pay it off but currently it is not attractive to do so.  

 Councillor Clark asked what would be the VAT element in terms of the money spent on 
refurbishment of the Hudson Leisure Centre. Mark Saunders explained that the building 
belongs to Fenland District Council and because we are procuring and paying for the works, 
we can claim the VAT back. 



The Corporate Governance Committee agreed to endorse the strategy detailed in the report 
to be included in the final budget report for 2019/20.  

3.31 pm                     Chairman


